STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
			B. WING		04/01/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
	GROVE SENIOR I	LIVING COMMUNITY	PLAINI	FIELD, IN 46168	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E COMPLETION DATE
R 0000	REGULATORTO	K LSC IDENTIFTING IN OKWATION)			DAIL
Bldg. 00					
	This visit was for the Investigation of Complaint		R 0000		
	IN00375925.				
	Complaint IN003	75925 - Substantiated. State			
	-	encies related to the			
	allegations is cited	1 at R0036 and R0241.			
	Survey dates: Ma	rch 31 and April 01, 2022			
	Facility number:	012394			
	Residential Censu	s: 97			
	These State Resid	ential Findings are cited in			
	accordance with 4	10 IAC 16.2-5.			
	Quality review co	mpleted April 7, 2022.			
R 0036	410 IAC 16.2-5-1	1.2(k)(1-2)			
	Residents' Right	-			
Bldg. 00		ust immediately consult the			
		ician and the resident ' s tive when the facility has			
	noticed:	ave when the facility has			
		decline in the resident ' s			
		, or psychosocial status; or			
		er treatment significantly, that			
		continue an existing form of			
		adverse consequences or to w form of treatment.			
		eview and interview, the	R 0036	Preparation and submission of	04/29/202
		nsure physician notification of	100000	this statement of correction do	
		ood glucose level that resulted		not constitute an admission or	
		cemia and hospitalization for 1		agreement by the provider of the	
		ewed for physician nge of medical condition.		truth of the facts alleged or of t correctness of the conclusion	ne
		inge of metrical contrition.		stated on the statement of	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

PRINTED: 04/26/2022

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMEI AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	<u>00</u>	x3) date survey completed 04/01/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R IVING COMMUNITY	5865 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SUGAR LN FIELD, IN 46168	
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5) COMPLETIO
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	Findings include:			deficiencies. This statement of	
				correction is prepared and	
		2 at 1:05 p.m., Resident B's		submitted solely because of	
		ords were reviewed. Current		requirements under state and	
	-	ebruary 2022, indicated high		federal laws. We cordially	
	blood pressure and	arthritis.		request a desk review regarding	-
				the alleged deficiencies in lieu o	DT
		Service Plan, dated July 18, sident B was not diabetic.		any revisit.	
				It is the intent of this facility to	
		vel, drawn on January 27,		ensure that upon change of any	/
		ood sugars were low at 56.		medical condition physician	
	Below the reference range of 99.			notification is completed.	
Nurse's Notes, dated January 27, 2022 at 1:00			Corrective Action: Residents a		
	-	lood sugar level that had been		families are now being notified	
		g was 56. The resident was in		medical condition change along	1
	-	aundry and exhibited no signs		with medical condition change	
		w blood sugar. The laboratory		specifically related to blood	
		xed to Resident B's medical		glucose levels. Licensed staff	
	doctor.			in-service will be educated by	
		1 ( 1 1		4/29/22 for Residents Rights an	
		es, dated January 27, 2022		Physician\Family notification on condition changes.	
	through February (	Resident B's physician having		condition changes.	
		e low blood sugar level of 56.		Identification of other residents:	
		e fore offood sugar fever of 50.		All residents have the potential	
	During an intervie	w, on April 01, 2022 at 9:30		be affected by the deficient	
	•	Coordinator indicated there		practice. An audit of the last 30	)
		tion of Resident B's physician		days of 100% of residents will b	
		ed and responded to the below		conducted to determine if there	
	-	ose level that had been drawn		have been recent condition	
	on January 27, 202			changes and if notification was	
				made to MD and family.	
	Nurses Notes, date	d February 02, 2022 at 8:30		Notifications as appropriate will	be
	p.m., indicated Res	sident B was transported to a		made in accordance with the au	
	local acute care ho	spital after having been found		findings. These audits will be	
	unresponsive in he			completed by 4/29/2022.	
	Hospital records, d	ated February 02, 2022,		Measures: Upon orientation w	ith

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	· ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PL	AN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
			B. WING		04/01/2022	
NAME	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	2D	STREET	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	2R	5865	SUGAR LN		
SUGA	R GROVE SENIOR I	IVING COMMUNITY	PLAIN	IFIELD, IN 46168		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	Ϋ́,	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG			
		t B arrived with a blood sugar		new staff, training will be prov		
		oglycemia [severely below		regarding MD\family notification		
	-	ar]" and a body temperature of		of condition change. All licens		
	-	renheit "hypothermia [severe		nurses in the community will b		
		y temperature]" due to a		educated on the state regulati		
		mic event [severely low blood		and Community Policy entitled		
		B remained hospitalized		"Significant Condition Change		
	February 02 throu	gh February 10, 2022.		and Notification." All commun	lity	
				licensed nursing staff will be		
	· ·	at 11:30 a.m., the Clinical		educated by 4/29/2022 and		
	•	ded the facility's current		agency licensed nurses will be		
	-	ition Change & Notification"		educated prior to their schedu	lied	
		review of the policy indicated,		shift. An audit tool will be		
	<b>^</b>	uremedical practitioner are		completed to monitor blood	that	
		t changes such as those listed Blood Glucose results."		glucose levels and to ensure t MD\family notification is	liat	
	belowAbiloffilat	Blood Glucose lesuits.		completed per "Significant		
	This State Desider	ntial tag relates to Complaint		Condition Change and		
	IN00375925.	inal tag relates to complaint		Notification" Policy.		
	11(00575725.			DON\Designee will monitor at	ıdit	
				tool 5 days a week for one mo		
				3 days a week for 1 month, th		
				weekly for one month.		
				Executive Director \ Designee	, in	
				collaboration with Director of		
				Nursing/Designee will review		
				audits with QA Committee		
				monthly x 3 months and will		
				continue to review audit result	S	
				monthly for duration of the		
				extended timeframe as		
				applicable.		
R 0241	410 IAC 16.2-5-4	ł(e)(1)				
	Health Services					
Bldg. 00		ration of medications and the				
		lential nursing care shall be				
		e resident 's physician and				
		ed by a licensed nurse on				
	· · ·	-		1		

State Form

Event ID:

WDOT11 Facility ID: 012394

If continuation sheet

Page 3 of 7

PRINTED: 04/26/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 04/01/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 5865 SUGAR LN SUGAR GROVE SENIOR LIVING COMMUNITY PLAINFIELD, IN 46168 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE the premises or on call as follows: (1) Medication shall be administered by licensed nursing personnel or qualified medication aides. Based on observation, record review, and R 0241 Preparation and submission of 04/29/2022 interview, the facility failed to ensure a resident this statement of correction does (Resident B) had not ingested medication not constitute an admission or agreement by the provider of the prescribed to another resident (Resident A) which resulted in severe hypoglycemia that truth of the facts alleged or of the correctness of the conclusion required 8 acute care inpatient hospital days for 1 of 1 resident reviewed for significant stated on the statement of deficiencies. This statement of medication error; and the facility failed to ensure insulin and glaucoma eye drops were correction is prepared and administered as prescribed to a resident submitted solely because of (Resident D) for 1 of 5 residents observed requirements under state and during medication pass. federal laws. We cordially request a desk review regarding the alleged deficiencies in lieu of Findings include: any revisit. 1. Admission documentation provided by the Clinical Coordinator, on April 01, 2022 at 9:30 It is the intent of this facility to a.m., indicated Resident A and Resident B ensure that residents are not given\ingest medication resided together in an apartment. "Medication Management" services were provided to both prescribed to another resident. Resident A and Resident B. During an interview Corrective Action: Licensed staff at that time, the Clinical Coordinator indicated medication management services had been in-service will be held by provided to Resident A and Resident B 4/29/2022 for "Specific Procedures for all Medications" throughout their stay at the residential facility. and "Specific Protocol related to a. On March 31, 2022 at 1:05 p.m., Resident B's insulin injection". closed clinical records were reviewed. Current diagnoses, dated February 2022, indicated high Identification of Other Residents: All residents have the potential to blood pressure and arthritis. be affected by the deficient The most current Service Plan, dated July 18, practice that have medications 2021, indicated Resident B was not diabetic. administered by facility licensed staff. An audit of resident Current physician orders, dated June 01, 2021, medication over the last 30 days indicated Resident B was not prescribed will be completed to ensure proper

Event ID: WDOT11 Facility ID: 012394 If continuation sheet

Page 4 of 7

PRINTED:

04/26/2022

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING		· · ·	COMPLETED		
		B. WING	<u></u>	04/0	)1/2022		
			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE ZIP CODE		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			586	2,211 0022			
SUGAR	GROVE SENIOR I	LIVING COMMUNITY		INFIELD, IN 46168			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLA	AN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFIC	IENCY)	DATE	
		liabetic medication used to			inistration and\or		
	treat type 2 diabet	es).		insulin injection			
					ll be completed by		
	-	evel, drawn on January 27,		4/29/2022.			
		ood sugars were low at 56.					
	Below the reference	ce range of 99.		-	on orientation with		
					ng will be provided		
		ed February 02, 2022 at 8:30		regarding MD∖fa	•		
	· ·	sident B was transported to a			nge. All licensed		
		ospital after having been found		nurses in the co	•		
	unresponsive in he	er apartment.			state regulation		
				and Community			
		dated February 02, 2022,		"Specific Proced			
		B arrived with a blood sugar		Medications" an			
		oglycemia [severely below		Protocol related			
	-	ar]" and a body temperature of			ommunity licensed		
	-	renheit "hypothermia [severe y temperature]" due to a		4/29/2022 and a	be educated by		
		mic event [severely low blood		nurses will be ed			
		logy report, dated February 02,		their scheduled	•		
		Glimepiride Present			oleted to monitor		
		cates a recent ingestion."			inistration\insulin		
		ned hospitalized from February		injection. DON			
	02, through Februa				ols and medication		
	02, unough i coru	ury 10, 2022.		administration of			
	A review of the N	ursing Drug Handbook, dated		days a week for			
		imepiride is an anti-diabetic		residents 3 days			
	-	treat type 2 diabetes. Serious		-	esidents weekly for		
		ow blood sugar, "below 70		one month.	,		
		emia]Life threatening side					
		nia, body temperature below		Executive Direct	tor \ Designee, in		
	94 degrees Fahren			collaboration wit	-		
	-			Nursing/Designe	ee will review		
	b. Resident A's clo	osed clinical records were		audits with QA C			
	reviewed on Marc	h 31, 2022 at 1:25 p.m.		monthly x 3 mo	nths and will		
		d but were not limited to		continue to revie	ew audit results		
	diabetes mellitus.	Resident A's most current		monthly for dura	tion of the		
	service plan, dated	March 05, 2020, indicated "Is		extended timefra	ame as		
	-	? Yes." Current physician		applicable.			
	orders, dated January 2022 and February 2022,						

State Form

Event ID: WDOT11 Facility ID: 012394

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 7

PRINTED: 04/26/2022

	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		00	_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/01/2022	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUGAR GROVE SENIOR LIVING COMMUNITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5865 SUGAR LN PLAINFIELD, IN 46168				
TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
4 M J J 2 g g C a a ti V v s s ti v v s s c c f f f M d d iii a n n n 2 L L L a a () C C a a S S C C a a S S C C a a S S S C C a S S S S	mg daily to be ta Aedication Admin anuary 01 to 31, 2 022, indicated gli iven each day. On March 31, 202 nd B's family me he interview the f vas a Ring Camer ight, to observe th imes, more than covere left in the ap- upervision of the oncern had been acility. On April 01, 2022 Coordinator provi- acility's "Specific Aedications" date ate of May 20, 20 ndicated, "Ident dministering mech- nedication and rem nedication is swal . On March 31, 2 D's medication administered 10 un n unprimed/unpro- glaucoma medicat Review, on April 0 cesident D's March	<ul> <li>A was prescribed glimepiride aken every morning.</li> <li>histration Records, dated</li> <li>2022 and February 01 and 02,</li> <li>imepiride was documented as</li> <li>2 at 10:10 a.m., Resident A mber was interviewed. During amily member indicated there a in the apartment, in plain neir parents. There had been once, Resident A's medications artment by staff without resident taking them. This communicated to staff at the</li> <li>at 11:30 a.m., the Clinical ded the current copy of the Procedures for All d May 21, 2018 and revised</li> <li>D20. A review of the policy ify resident before licationAdminister main with resident while llowed."</li> <li>2022 at 12:00 p.m. Resident ministration was observed. ation Resident D was nits of NovoLog (insulin) via epared FlexPen and Simbrinza tion) 2 drops to each eye.</li> <li>D1, 2022 at 9:55 a.m., of th 2022 medication orders DLOG FLEXPEN inject 16 0 p.m. and Simbrinza instill 1</li> </ul>					

PRINTED: 04/26/2022

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING B. WING	COMPLETED 04/01/2022			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R IVING COMMUNITY	5865 S	address, city, state, zip code UGAR LN FIELD, IN 46168		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Coordinator was in interview the Clinic Resident D's March were current. Review, on April 0 information at www "Preparing your No airshot before each air may collect in th use. To avoid injec dosing: Turn the do your Flexpen with the cartridge gently air bubbles to the t	at 11:30 am., the Clinical terviewed. During the cal Coordinator indicated a 2022 medication orders 1, 2022, on NovoLog FlexPen w.novlolog.com indicated, ovolog FlexPenDoing the injection. Small amounts of the cartridge during normal extion air and ensure proper ose selector to 2 units. Hold the needle pointing up, and tap y a few times, which moves the op. Press the push-button all				
	drop of insulin sho needle"	dose selector is back to 0. A uld appear at the tip of the tial tag relates to Complaint				

PRINTED: 04/26/2022